

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

JELD-WEN, INC.,)

Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 3:16-CV-00545-REP

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO STEVES AND SONS, INC.'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

REDACTED VERSION FILED PUBLICLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. STEVES IS NOT ENTITLED TO A SUMMARY RULING THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO A JURY INSTRUCTION ABOUT ANY “PRESUMPTION”	8
A. Steves’ Attempt To Obtain A Summary Ruling That It Has Established An Entitlement To A “Presumption” Is Contrary To Law	8
B. Steves Will Not Be Entitled To An Instruction That The Jury May Or Should “Presume” Harm To Competition From Market Shares And Increasing Concentration Alone	12
1. Any “Presumption” Of Harm To Competition Is Inappropriate In This Case.....	13
2. The Merger Guidelines Do Not Support Steves’ Reliance Solely On Pre-Merger Market Shares And HHI Calculations	17
II. STEVES’ RELEVANT MARKET DEFINITION AND ITS MARKET CONCENTRATION CALCULATIONS ARE DISPUTED.....	20
A. Steves’ Geographic Market Definition Ignores Evidence Of Foreign Suppliers And Customers.....	21
B. There Is A Material Dispute About Whether All Doorskin Designs Are Properly Included In The Relevant Product Market.....	23
1. The Product Market Cannot Be Defined By Reference Only To Steves’ Purchases.....	24
2. A Material Dispute of Fact Exists As To Whether All Doorskin Designs Are Interchangeable	26
C. Material Disputes Of Fact Exist Regarding The Market Shares Underlying Professor Shapiro’s HHI Calculations	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advanced Microtherm, Inc. v. Norman Wright Mech. Equip. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 11478992 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2010).....	11
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999)	14, 19
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	1, 15
<i>Bell Microproducts, Inc. v. Global-Insync, Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Va. 1998)	10
<i>Berlyn, Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Md. 2002)	23
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	20
<i>Collins v. Cottrell Contracting Corp.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 690 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....	10
<i>Consul, Ltd. v. Transco Energy Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 490 (4th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Dittmann v. Ireco, Inc.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 807 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	10
<i>Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Doty v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 2009 WL 3046955 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 2009).....	10
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	10

Ely v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.,
716 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Md. 2010)8

Evergreen Int’l v. Marinex Constr. Co.,
477 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D.S.C. 2007).....12

Evergreen Sports, LLC v. SC Christmas, Inc.,
2013 WL 6834643 (E.D. Va. Dec. 20, 2013)9

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)22

FTC v. Heinz,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)19

FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.,
838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....22

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. USF Holland Inc.,
937 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....10

Greene v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 589 (D.S.C. 2008).....12

Hart Intercivic, Inc. v. Diebold, Inc.,
2009 WL 3245466 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2009).....14, 15

Hittman Nuclear & Devel. Corp., v. Chem-Nuclear,
1979 WL 1749 (D. Md. Nov. 26, 1979)10, 16

It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 475 (4th Cir. 2016), *affirmed* 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016).....21

It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.,
811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)21, 22, 26

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. Operating Corp. v. Conifer Physician Sers., Inc.,
2017 WL 1378144 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 11, 2017)10

NBO Indus. Treadway Cos. v. Brunswick Corp.,
523 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1975), *vacated on other grounds by Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*, 429 U.S. 477 (1977)2, 13, 16, 17

Nobel Sci. Indust., Inc. v. Beckman Instruments, Inc.,
670 F. Supp. 1313 (D. Md. 1986)24

Powers v. Emcon Associates, Inc.,
2017 WL 4102752 (D. Colo., Sept. 14, 2017).....9, 10

ProMedica Health System v. FTC,
749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)16, 19

Remington Prods. v. North Am. Philips Corp.,
717 F. Supp. 36 (D. Conn. 1989).....11, 15

Remington Prods. v. North Am. Philips Corp.,
755 F. Supp. 52 (D. Conn. 1991).....15

Reyazuddin v. Montgomery Cnty.,
789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015)20

Saint Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Systems, Ltd.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)15, 16, 19

Satellite Television & Assoc. Res., Inc. v. Cont’l Cablevision of Virginia, Inc.,
714 F.2d 351 (4th Cir. 1983)20

SFM Corp. v. Sundstrand Corp.,
102 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....9, 11

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
730 F. Supp. 2d 804 (E.D. Tenn. 2010), *reversed on other grounds*, 739 F.
Supp. 2d 262 (6th Cir. 2014)21

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....22

Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc.,
653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987)14

Telecor Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)11

U.S. v. Baker Hughes,
908 F.2d 981 (1990).....18

U.S. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....23

U.S. v. General Dynamics,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....27

U.S. v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....13

U.S. v. Syufy Enters.,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)19

U.S. v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.
743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984).....19

STATUTES

Clayton Act § 7 *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 119
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)8, 9, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(B)5, 7
Rule 56(g)11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From Hedgehog to Fox in Forty Years,
77 ANTITRUST LAW JOURNAL 49 (2010).....2, 18
10B Charles Alan Wright Et Al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2736 (4th ed.
2017)9
DOJ & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* § 5.1, 5.3 (2010)18, 28
DOJ & FTC, *Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2006).....18
